
 

Department of Finance 
Bureau of Purchase & Supplies 
148 Martine Ave., Room 713 
White Plains, N.Y. 10601 
(914) 231-1872 
www.westchestercountyny.gov   

 
Contract Extension Notification 

Title Fire Hose 

File Price Number RFB-WC-23509 

Extension Period May 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 

Date of Issue May 2, 2025 

County Consumer(s) Department of Emergency Services, Part. Municipalities 
 
This file price contract has been extended through December 31, 2025. As part of the extension: 

• Chief Fire & Safety Equipment Distributors, Inc. has implemented a 10% price increase. 
The amended pricing for Chief Fire is attached to this notice.  

• AAA Emergency Supply Co., Inc. will continue with the same pricing as the initial term. 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

725574 chief911@chieffire.net 
Chief Fire & Safety Equipment Distributors, Inc.  516-883-1116 

40 Haven Avenue Terms:  Net 30 
Port Washington, NY 11050 FOB: Destination 

Attn: James Duncan Delivery: 16-18 weeks ARO 
No discount from manufacturer price list for items not listed in award 

 

997257 mattm@aaaemergency.com  
AAA Emergency Supply Co. Inc. 914-949-0512 

635 North Broadway Terms:  Net 30 
White Plains, NY 10603 FOB: Destination 
Attn: Matthew Manfredi Delivery: 120 days ARO 

25% discount from manufacturer price list for items not listed in award 
 

 

County departments and participating municipalities should direct questions to: 
Marty O’Sullivan, Buyer 

maoc@westchestercountyny.gov  •  914-231-1315  

http://www.westchestercountyny.gov/
mailto:chief911@chieffire.net
mailto:mattm@aaaemergency.com
mailto:maoc@westchestercountyny.gov


 

 

Quality Control 
1. Total quality control must be managed by the manufacturer of the hose, including weaving 

of the jackets, manufacture of the linings, physical and laboratory testing of all raw 
materials and finished products. A system of accurate documentation shall be maintained 
on hydrostatic tests, and  test results shall be provided to the municipality upon request 
within five business days from the time a request is made. This documentation shall 
include the test date, inspector’s name, and all test results. 

2. The hose manufacturer shall have a quality control program in place that assures the fire 
hose is manufactured to the NFPA 1961 latest edition standard. 

3. The manufacturer shall keep documentation of all design tests that show compliance with the 
requirements of the NFPA 1961 latest edition standard. 

4. Complete production records of inspection and tests shall be available to the County.   

Service Life 
The fire hose furnished under the terms of this bid shall have a potential service life / warranty 
of not less than ten (10) years, aggressive municipal fire service.  The fire hose shall be capable 
of withstanding normal actual duty for a period of not less than ten (10) years, without 
deterioration that would render the hose unfit for service, barring mistreatment or accidental 
damage. All other requirements shall conform to NFPA 1961 latest edition standards.  

Aggressive Municipal Service 
Aggressive municipal service, for this document, is construed to mean the use of fire hose 
for interior offensive structural fire attack for the purpose of fire extinguishment, during the 
incipient phase and open burning phase of fire progression.  The hose will encounter 
environments coincidental with that purpose.  This will include, but is not limited to; dragging 
the hose through a burned or partially burned structure, direct contact with flooring, 
furniture, normal building construction materials that are damaged or undamaged, broken 
glass, and partially extinguished smoldering material. Purposefully excluded are fully involved 
structural fires where direct flame contact with the hose is likely. 

• Actual duty, for this document, is construed to mean the period during which the hose is 
in active service outside the storeroom. 

• Hose markings shall be in accordance with NFPA standard 1961 latest edition, and 
shall specify the name of the manufacturer and the month and year of manufacture 
and the words “Attack Hose, Service Test To _x_x_ PSI” (the hose service pressure). 

• Marking of the couplings shall be in accordance with NFPA standard 1961 and 1963 
latest edition. Stamped (example): 1.5” NH, YFD, Sequential 01-11, 02-11 

Hose Internal Diameter 
Minimum diameter shall not be less than the hose trade size. 

Fire Hose Specifications 
5. Attack Hose  

a. Shall have standard NH / NST couplings, one male, one female; couplings shall be 
aluminum or better. 



 

 

b. Shall be polyester double jacket weave with rubber inner liner with rubber backing 
and have a Dura Cote- treatment or equal. 

c. All sections of hose shall be in accordance with NFPA 1961 standard. 
d. Shall be in 50 foot lengths. 
e. Shall be stenciled, example: “Elmsford F.D.” and “Live Oak” or “E.F.C.” 

6. Supply Hose 
a. Shall have standard NH / NST couplings – one male and one female; couplings shall 

be aluminum or better. 
b. Shall be polyester double jacket weave with rubber inner liner with rubber backing 

and have a Dura Cote- treatment or equal. 
c. All sections of hose shall be in accordance with NFPA 1961 standard. 
d. Shall be in 50 foot sections. 
e. Shall be stenciled, example: “Elmsford F.D.” and “Live Oak” or “E.F.C.” 

7. (NYC) New York Corp Attack Hose 
a. Fittings will be (NYC) New York Corp is thread 3.00x8tpi. Aluminum Coupling. 
b. Both male and female couplings to be stamped per dept. requests  

Standards 
The fire hose shall meet all Federal, State of New York, and local safety standards. The fire 
hose shall meet the following National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), latest edition 
standards, that are in effect at time of bid, and any changes at time of purchase. 

1. NFPA 1961: Standard on Fire Hose 

2. NFPA 1962: Standard for the Inspection, Care, and Use of Fire Hose, Couplings, and 
Nozzles and the Service Testing of Fire Hose 

3. NFPA 1963: Standard for Fire Hose Connection 
 



 

 

Brand: Key Fire Hose 
Vendor: Chief Fire & Safety Equipment Distributors Inc.  
Type: Attack Hoses NH / NST  

Fire Hose Description Manufacturer
& Product Warranty 

Color 
Entire 
Length 

Unit Price  
1 to 9 

Unit Price 
10 or 
More 

1 ½ " Attack Hose: Double 
Jacket, 1 ½” NH / NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50'. 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP15-800 
10 years White 219.33 208.33 

1 ½ " Attack Hose: Double 
Jacket, 1 ½” NH / NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50'. 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP15-800 
10 years Colored 219.33 208.33 

1 ¾" Attack Hose: Double 
Jacket, 1½” NH / NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50' 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP17-800 
10 years White 234.73 223.73 

1 ¾" Attack Hose: Double 
Jacket, 1½” NH / NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50' 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP17-800 
10 years Colored 234.73 223.73 

2" Attack Hose: Double 
Jacket, 1½” NH / NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50' 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP20-800 
10 years White 251.29 240.29 

2" Attack Hose: Double 
Jacket, 1½” NH / NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50' 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP20-800 
10 years Colored 251.29 240.29 

2 ½" Attack Hose: Double 
Jacket, 2½” NH / NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50' 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP25-800 

 
10 years White 282.25 271.25 

2 ½" Attack Hose: Double 
Jacket, 2½” NH / NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50' 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP25-800 

 
10 years 

 
Colored 282.25 271.25 



 

 

Brand: Key Fire Hose 
Vendor: Chief Fire & Safety Equipment Distributors Inc.  
Type: Supply Hoses  

Fire Hose Description Manufacturer
& Product Warranty 

Color 
Entire 
Length 

Unit Price  
1 to 9 

Unit Price 
10 or 
More 

3" Supply Hose, Double 
Jacket, 21/2 NH /NST, MxF 
ALUM.,50' 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP30-800 
10 years White 370.54 359.54 

3" Supply Hose, Double 
Jacket, 21/2 NH /NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50' 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP30-800 
10 years Colored 370.54 359.54 

4" Supply Hose, Double 
Jacket, ALUM., STORZ, 100' 

Key Fire 
Hy-Flow 
DP40-600 

10 years White 863.10 852.10 

4" Supply Hose, Double 
Jacket, ALUM., STORZ, 100' 

Key Fire 
Hy-Flow 

DP40-600 
10 years Colored 863.10 852.10 

5" Supply Hose, Double 
Jacket, ALUM., STORZ, 100' 

Key Fire 
Hy-Flow 

DP50-600 
10 years White 1038.12 1027.12 

5" Supply Hose, Double 
Jacket, ALUM., STORZ, 100' 

Key Fire 
Hy-Flow 

DP50-600 
10 years Colored 1038.12 1027.12 

 



 

 

Brand: Key Fire Hose 
Vendor: Chief Fire & Safety Equipment Distributors Inc.  
Type: Attack Hoses NYC 3.00 X 8TPI  

Fire Hose Description Manufacturer 
& Product Warranty 

Color 
Entire 
Length 

Unit Price  
1 to 9 

Unit Price 
10 or 
More 

2-1/2" Attack Hose, Double-
Jacket with 2-1/2" fittings 
(NYC Corp Thread 3.00x8 
TPI) 

Key Fire 
Big 10 
DP25- 

800-NYC 

10 years White 293.81 282.81 

2-1/2" Attack Hose, Double-
Jacket with 2-1/2" fittings 
(NYC Corp Thread 3.00x8 
TPI) 

Key Fire 
Big 10 
DP25- 

800-NYC 

10 years Colored 293.81 282.81 

3" Attack Hose, Double-Jacket 
with 3" fittings (NYC Corp 
Thread 3.00x8 TPI) 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP30-NYC 
10 years White 384.80 373.80 

3" Attack Hose, Double-Jacket 
with 3" fittings (NYC Corp 
Thread 3.00x8 TPI) 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP30-NYC 
10 years Colored 384.80 373.80 

3-1/2" Attack Hose with 3-1/2" 
fittings (NYC Corp Thread 
3.00x8 TPI) 

Key Fire  
Big 10  
DP35- 

FDNY-600 

10 years White 659.39 648.39 

3-1/2" Attack Hose with 3-1/2" 
fittings (NYC Corp Thread 
3.00x8 TPI) 

Key Fire 
Big 10 
DP35- 

FDNY-600 

10 years Colored 659.39 648.39 

 



 

 

Brand: Key Fire Hose 
Vendor: AAA Emergency Supply Co. Inc. 
Type: Attack Hoses NH / NST  

Fire Hose Description Manufacturer 
& Product Warranty 

Color 
Entire 
Length 

Unit Price  
1 to 9 

Unit Price 
10 or 
More 

1 ½ " Attack Hose: Double 
Jacket, 1 ½” NH / NST, MxF 
ALUM., 50'. 

Key Fire 
Big 10 

DP15-800 
10 years White 189.00 179.00 

 


